[Chap.

charter, decree of court, by statutory proceedings, or otherwise, did not fully close its affairs and convey all its property within the three year limit prescribed by General Statutes, 1913, Section 6198, and where any such corporation has, claims, or appears to have or claim any interest in or to any property, the time so limited is nevertheless extended for two years from and after the passage of this act for the purpose of closing up the affairs of any such corporation, conveying its property, and for the purpose of authorizing and permitting service of process in actions at law or equity, or otherwise, including actions under Chapter 65 General Statutes, 1913, and for service of process by publication according to law against such corporations, and in order that any such corporations may prosecute and defend actions and be served with process therein.

Sec. 2. Conveyances, etc., legalized.—Any and all conveyances of property by any such corporations and any and all proceedings, and actions heretofore, commenced or had, including actions under Chapter 65, General Statutes, 1913, including service of process against any such corporations after the expiration of the three year limit prescribed by General Statutes, 1913, Section 6198, are hereby legalized and made of the same force and effect as though the same had been done within said three year limit. Provided, that in any said proceedings or actions, the defendant therein shall have three months from and after the passage of this act to appear in said proceedings and defend therein.

Sec. 3. This bill shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 12, 1923.

## CHAPTER 241-S. F. No. 574.

## An act relating to the powers of county boards.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Powers of county boards.—In addition to all other powers nor or hereafter by law conferred upon county boards, authority hereby is given to receive and accept for their counties, real or personal property by gift, bequest, devise, conveyance or otherwise from any person whose care, support, treatment or maintenance in whole or in part is or may be chargeable to or furnished or provided by such counties, and to hold or dispose of the same for the benefit of their counties as by law provided in the case of other county property.

Approved April 12, 1923.

302